practices were developed in collaboration with suppliers, and improvements were made to in-store markdown
procedures. Dick Smith’s range was revamped to focus on higher margin products and brands, and a new
direct sourcing office was established in Hong Kong to enable more efficient purchasing, particularly for private
label products and accessories. In addition, the roll out of new stores is forecast to contribute to an increase in
gross profit in FY2014. Despite the forecast increase in gross margin in FY2014, the gross profit contribution of
existing stores in dollar terms is expected to be lower than in FY2013 due to higher sales in FY2013 as a result
of increased promotional and inventory clearance activity (see Section 5.4.2).

60

5. Financial Information

5.5  Statutory and pro forma historical consolidated balance sheets
Set out below are the adjustments that have been made to the audited statutory historical consolidated
balance sheet for Dick Smith as at 30 June 2013 to prepare the pro forma consolidated historical balance
sheet for Dick Smith as at 30 June 2013.

5.5.1.1 Table: Statutory and pro forma historical consolidated balance sheets

As at 30 June 2013 ($ million) Note Statutory Adjustments Pro forma

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash 1 46.5 (33.5) 13.0
Receivables 10.4 – 10.4
Inventories 168.5 – 168.5
Other current assets 15.8 – 15.8
Total current assets 241.2 (33.5) 207.7
Non-current assets
Net property, plant and equipment 60.3 – 60.3
Deferred tax assets 2 42.9 (4.0) 38.9
Total non-current assets 103.2 (4.0) 99.2
TOTAL ASSETS 344.4 (37.5) 306.9
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 3 153.3 (24.0) 129.3
Other current liabilities 19.0 – 19.0
Total current liabilities 172.3 (24.0) 148.3
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 4 – 26.5 26.5
Other 15.6 – 15.6
Total non-current liabilities 15.6 26.5 42.1
TOTAL LIABILITIES 187.9 2.5 190.4
NET ASSETS 156.5 (40.0) 116.5
EQUITY
Contributed equity 5 10.0 337.0 347.0
Reserves 5 6.3 (350.6) (344.3)
Retained profits 6 140.2 (26.4) 113.8
TOTAL EQUITY 156.5 (40.0) 116.5

1 Impact of the Offer and the New Facility – Adjustment to reflect the payment of $21.0 million in costs associated with the Offer, payment of
$15.0 million to reflect the adjustment to the purchase price consideration for Dick Smith Sub Shares purchased and payable to the Existing
Ordinary Shareholders, payment to Woolworths of $24.0 million as part of the deferred consideration on the Acquisition and the
$27.2 million drawdown of the New Facility less establishment fees of $0.7 million.

2 Deferred tax adjustment – $6.3 million adjustment to reflect the combined effect of the deferred tax impact of certain costs associated with

[…]

and competitive uncertainties and contingencies, many of which are beyond the control of Dick Smith, the
Directors and management. These estimates are also based on assumptions with respect to future business
decisions, which are subject to change.

Set out below is a summary of the sensitivity of the pro forma forecast results to changes in a number of key
assumptions. The changes in the key assumptions set out in the sensitivity analysis are intended to provide a guide
only and are not intended to be indicative of the complete range of variations that may be experienced. variations
in actual performance could exceed the ranges shown. For the purpose of this analysis, each sensitivity variable is
presented in terms of the impact of each on FY2014 pro forma forecast EBITDA of $71.8 million, taking into account
the achieved 1Q2014 result and the Company’s current foreign exchange hedge position.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION Dick Smith Holdings Limited PROSPECTUS I 73

5. Financial Information5. Financial Information
5.12.1.1 Table: Sensitivity analysis of pro forma forecast EBITDA for the year ending 29 June 2014

Assumption
Increase/

 (decrease)

FY2014
pro forma

EBITDA
Impact

($ million)1

Change in pro forma sales 1.0% / (1.0)% 2.4 / (2.4)
Change in gross profit margin 10bps / (10)bps 1.0 / (1.0)
Change in salaries and wages expense 1.0% / (1.0)% (0.6) / 0.6
Change in A$/US$2 1 cent / (1) cent 0.3 / (0.3)
Change in A$/NZ$ 1 cent / (1) cent (0.1) / 0.1
Store opening delay (one store) 3 months (0.1)

1 The impact of each sensitivity variable on FY2014 pro forma forecast EBITDA takes into account the result achieved in 1Q2014. The impact
of each variable is based on the balance of FY2014 EBITDA only.

2 The estimated impact takes into account the Company’s hedged position as at 29 September 2013. As such, the impact of a change in the
A$/US$ foreign exchange rate on FY2014 pro forma forecast EBITDA is based on the forecast purchases for the balance of FY2014 which
were unhedged as at 29 September 2013 (see Section 5.15 for an overview of Dick Smith’s foreign exchange hedging policy).

Care should be taken in interpreting each sensitivity. The estimated impact of changes in each of the
assumptions has been calculated in isolation from changes in other assumptions, in order to illustrate the
likely impact on the pro forma forecast results. In practice, changes in assumptions may offset each other or
be additive, and it is likely that management would respond to any adverse change in one item to seek to
minimise the net effect on Dick Smith’s EBITDA and cash flow.

5.13 Capitalisation and indebtedness
The table below sets out the capitalisation and indebtedness for Dick Smith as at 30 June 2013 before,
and pro forma adjusted for completion of the Offer.

5.13.1.1 Table: Capitalisation and indebtedness before completion of the Offer and pro forma
adjusted for completion of the Offer

As at 30 June 2013 ($ million) Note

Before
completion
of the Offer

Pro forma for
completion
of the Offer

Cash 1 (46.5) (13.0)
Current debt – –
Non-current debt 1 – 26.5
Net total indebtedness 1 (46.5) 13.5
Total equity 1 156.5 116.5
Total capitalisation and indebtedness 1 110.0 130.0

1 See Section 5.5 for detail of pro forma adjustments relating to Dick Smith’s statutory and pro forma consolidated balance sheet as at
30 June 2013.

As at 29 September 2013, the outstanding balance of bank guarantees and trade letters of credit was
$34.8 million. The balance of letters of credit was high due to the seasonality of Dick Smith’s operations.
Dick Smith had begun acquiring higher levels of inventory from suppliers in anticipation of the Christmas
trading period in December, which in turn increased the balance of letters of credit. Management expects
that the balance of letters of credit will be no greater than approximately $15 million by 31 January 2014.